

No. 21-328

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBYN MORGAN, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF
AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED INDIVIDUALS,

Petitioner,

v.

SUNDANCE, INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

John M. Masslon II
Counsel of Record
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

February 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT INVOLVE WAIVER	5
A. Morgan Invokes Laches	6
B. If Not Laches, Morgan’s Argument Is That Sundance Forfeited Its Right To Arbitrate The Parties’ Dispute	10
C. Alternatively, Morgan’s Argument Is That Sundance Is Estopped From Demanding Arbitration	12
II. THE COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THE WELL- SETTLED PRINCIPLE THAT FEDERAL LAW FAVORS ARBITRATION	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anfenson v. Banks</i> , 163 N.W. 608 (Iowa 1917)	13
<i>Cabinet for Health & Fam. Servs. v. Marshall</i> , 606 S.W.3d 99 (Ky. App. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Conservatorship of Rand</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 835 (1996)	11
<i>Corsiglia v. Summit Ctr. Corp.</i> , 348 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa App. 1984).....	7
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	7
<i>Davenport Osteopathic Hosp. Assn. v. Hosp. Serv.</i> , 154 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1967)	7
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	1, 15
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	1, 15
<i>Galliher v. Cadwell</i> , 145 U.S. 368 (1892).....	7
<i>Gardner v. Panama R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 29 (1951).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC, 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020)</i>	6
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, 561 U.S. 287 (2010)</i>	16
<i>Int’l Harvester Credit Corp. v. Leaders, 818 F.2d 655 (8th Cir. 1987)</i>	7
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Servs., Inc., 500 U.S. 90 (1991)</i>	15
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela, 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)</i>	15
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc., 514 U.S. 52 (1995)</i>	15
<i>Meacham v. Jamestown, F. & C.R. Co., 105 N.E. 653 (N.Y. 1914)</i>	17
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614 (1985)</i>	15
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983)</i>	15
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101 (2002)</i>	7
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)</i>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	16
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	8
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	5
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Bogert</i> , 250 U.S. 483 (1919).....	7
<i>SCA Hygiene Prod. Aktiebolag v.</i> <i>First Quality Baby Prod., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	8
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur</i> <i>Swiss Ins. Co.</i> , 12 Cal. App. 4th 715 (1993).....	11
<i>Sims' Lessee v. Irvine</i> , 3 U.S. 425 (1799).....	9
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	10
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v.</i> <i>Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	15
<i>United Student Aid Funds,</i> <i>Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	15
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	11
<i>Wiser v. Lawler</i> , 189 U.S. 260 (1903).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Statute	
29 U.S.C. § 185	16
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	6
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	5
Cortney E. Lollar, <i>Invoking Criminal Equity’s Roots</i> , 107 Va. L. Rev. 495 (2021)	9
1 Dan Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> § 2.3(5) (2d ed. 1993)	8, 9
David Horton, <i>Federal Arbitration Act Preemption, Purposivism, and State Public Policy</i> , 101 Geo. L.J. 1217 (2013)	17
Dennis R. Nolan & Roger I. Abrams, <i>American Labor Arbitration: The Early Years</i> , 35 U. Fla. L. Rev. 337 (1983)	18, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924)	18
John M. Masslon II, <i>Forthcoming Supreme Court Case Critical For Cost-Effective Dispute Resolution</i> , WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (Oct. 2, 2009)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
Kristen M. Blankley, <i>Impact Preemption: A New Theory of Federal Arbitration Act Preemption</i> , 67 Fla. L. Rev. 711 (2015).....	17
Martha C. Nussbaum, <i>Equity and Mercy</i> , 22 Phil. & Pub. Affs. 83 (1993).....	9
S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924).....	18
Victor E. Schwartz & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Setting The Record Straight About The Benefits Of Pre-Dispute Arbitration</i> , WLF LEGAL BACKGROUND (June 7, 2019)	1
